

No. 17-961

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PALOMA GAOS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND
TECHNOLOGY, THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, AND THE NATIONAL CONSUMERS
LEAGUE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

LISA A. HAYES
ROBERT S. ADAMS IV
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
AND TECHNOLOGY
1401 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

SOPHIA COPE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

SALLY GREENBERG
JOHN BREYALD
NATIONAL CONSUMERS
LEAGUE
1701 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

LESLIE M. SPENCER
Counsel of Record
MARTA F. BELCHER
JAMES H. RICKARD
MONICA A. ORTEL
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1900 University Avenue
East Palo Alto, CA 94303
(650) 617-4000
Leslie.Spencer@ropesgray.com

COURTNEY M. COX
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of the argument	3
Argument:	
I. The <i>cy pres</i> doctrine ensures that awards benefit class members by aggregating what would otherwise be cost-prohibitive <i>de minimis</i> individual payments	4
A. Class action awards are often infeasible to distribute directly to class members— particularly in the privacy context	4
B. By aggregating these otherwise <i>de minimis</i> payments, <i>cy pres</i> awards create a greater positive impact for all class members.....	6
II. Consistent with the policy behind the doctrine, <i>cy pres</i> awards benefit class members in privacy actions.....	9
A. <i>Cy pres</i> recipients regularly engage in advocacy work that benefits class members	9
B. <i>Cy pres</i> awards further the interests of the class, not the defendant	17
1. Courts can ensure that <i>cy pres</i> awards promote the interests of the class	18
2. Defendants have no control over projects supported by <i>cy pres</i> awards	19
Conclusion.....	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>In re Ashley Madison Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 4:15-md-02669 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 20, 2017).....	9, 17
<i>Authors Guild v. Google</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 68 (2016)	10
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 10-00672, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2011).....	9, 17
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 932 (2012)	18
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 492 (D. Mass. 2010).....	19
<i>Miller v. Steinbach</i> , No. 66 Civ. 356, 1974 WL 350 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1974)	5

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 6, 18
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00379, 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013)...	9, 18
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	5, 6
Miscellaneous:	
<i>A Status Update on the Development of Voluntary Do-Not-Track Standards: Hearing before the Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp.</i> , 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013)	14
Annual Reports & Financial Information, EFF.org, https://www.eff.org/about/annual-reports-and-financials	21
Elizabeth J. Cabraser, <i>The Class Abides: Class Actions and the “Roberts Court,”</i> 48 Akron L. Rev. 757 (2015)	5
CDT Quiz, Online Security While Traveling, https://cdt.org/bits/cdt-quiz-online-security-while-traveling/	11
Center for Democracy and Technology:	
Comments to NTIA on “Privacy, Transparency, and Accountability Regarding Commercial and Private Use of Unmanned Aircraft Systems” (Apr. 20, 2015), https://www.ntia.doc.gov/files/ntia/cdt_04202015.pdf	12

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Gift Acceptance Policies</i> (June 2016), https://cdt.org/files/2016/07/CDT-Gift-Acceptance-Policies.pdf	20
<i>Privacy and the Digital Student</i> (May 2015), https://cdt.org/files/2015/06/Student-Privacy-White-Paper-v.-9_1.pdf	15
<i>Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998: Hearing on S. 2326 Before the S. Subcomm. on Communications</i> , 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	13
Comments of the Center for Democracy and Technology, <i>In re Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband & Other Telecomm.</i> (F.T.C. May 27, 2016) (No. 16-106), https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/60002079430.pdf	11, 12
Comments of EFF to the FTC and NHTSA on Connected Cars Workshop and P175403 (May 1, 2017), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_comments/2017/05/00044-140639.pdf	13
Comments of the Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>In re Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband & Other Telecomm.</i> (F.T.C. May 27, 2016) (No. 16-106), https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/60002081036.pdf	12

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Comments of the National Consumers League, <i>In re Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband & Other Telecomm.</i> (F.T.C. May 27, 2016) (No. 16-106), https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/60002078689.pdf	12
Comments of the NCL to the FTC regarding Competition and Consumer Protection in the 21st Century, Hearings, Project Number P181201 (Aug. 20, 2018), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ documents/public_comments/2018/08/ftc- 2018-0049-d-1664-155200.pdf	13
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Arbitration Study: Report to Congress Congress, pursuant to Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 1028(a)</i> (Mar. 2015), https://files. consumerfinance.gov/f/201503_cfpb_ arbitration-study-report-to-congress-2015 .pdf	8
Andrew Crocker & Nate Cardozo, <i>Bring in the Nerds: EFF Introduces Actual Encryption Experts to U.S. Senate Staff</i> , EFF.org (May 3, 2018).....	14
The Electronic Frontier Foundation: <i>2015 Annual Report</i> , https://www.eff.org /files/annual-report/2015/index.html	10
<i>2016 Annual Report</i> , https://www.eff.org/ files/annual-report/2016/index.html	10, 21
Financials, CDT.org, https://cdt.org/financials/	10, 21

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Fraud.org, a project of the National Consumers League, www.fraud.org	11
Susan Freiwald, <i>At the Privacy Vanguard: California’s Electronic Communications Privacy Act (CalECPA)</i> , 33 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 137 (2018)	15
Gennie Gebhart, <i>How to Change Your Facebook Settings to Opt Out of Platform API Sharing</i> , EFF.org (Mar. 19, 2018).....	11
Gennie Gebhart & Cory Doctorow, <i>Between You, Me, and Google: Problems with Gmail’s “Confidential Mode,”</i> EFF.org (July 20, 2018).....	21
HTTPS Everywhere, EFF.org, https://www.eff.org/https-everywhere	10
Joseph Jerome, <i>CDT Launching Effort to Improve Trust in VPNs</i> , CDT.org (Feb. 14, 2018).....	13
Ali Lange et al., <i>Workplace Privacy: State Legislation & Future Technology Questions</i> , CDT.org (June 1, 2016), https://cdt.org/files/2016/06/CDT-WorkplacePrivacyWhitePaper-Final.pdf	15
Letter from Amul Kalia, Analyst, EFF to Sen. Jerry Hill (Mar. 30, 2018), https://www.eff.org/files/2018/04/24/sb_823_supportletter_final_.pdf	15

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Letter from Nate Cardozo, Sophia Cope, Staff Attorneys, EFF to the FTC (Nov. 17, 2017), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_comments/2017/11/0034-141966.pdf	16
National Consumers League:	
<i>2017 Annual Report</i> , http://www.nclnet.org/annual_report	21
<i>The Consumer Data Insecurity Report: Examining the Data Breach—Identity Fraud Paradigm in Four Major Metropolitan Areas</i> (June 2014), http://www.nclnet.org/datainsecurity_report	11
Financials, http://www.nclnet.org/financials	21
Privacy Badger, EFF.org, https://www.eff.org/privacybadger	10
<i>Protecting Mobile Privacy: Your Smartphones, Tablets, Cell Phones and Your Privacy: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Privacy, Tech. and the Law, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011)</i>	13
Rainey Reitman, <i>Well-Meaning ‘Privacy Bill of Rights’ Wouldn’t Stop Online Tracking</i> , EFF.org (Apr. 14, 2011)	14
<i>The Connected World: Examining the Internet of Things: Hearing before the Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp., 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015)</i>	14

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>The Location Privacy Protection Act of 2014: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Privacy, Tech., and the Law, 113 Cong., 2d Sess. (2014)</i>	14
Tools from EFF's Tech Team, EFF.org, https://www.eff.org/pages/tools	10
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97 (2014).....	6
